20 W AC-DC Converter PAC20E-Series
HY-LINE Power Components Vertriebs GmbH HY-LINE AG
Inselkammerstraße 10 Hochstrasse 355
D-82008 Unterhaching CH-8200 Schaffhausen
Tel.: 089 614 503-10 Tel.: 052 647 42 00
E-Mail: power@hy-line.de E-Mail: info@hy-line.ch
● PCB-mountable plastic case
● Universal input 85..264 VAC or 100..370 VDC

≥ 1.5 mm distance from case
Hot swap Not usable
Part number structure
Brand Type Output power Series Output voltage Outputs Mounting
P PHI-CON AC AC/DC-Converter 20 20 W E 03 3.3 V S single Blank PCB
    05 5 V  A2 Chassis
    09 9 V  A4 DIN-Rail
    12 12 V
    15 15 V
    24 24V
Example: PAC20E24S PHI-CON AC/DC-Converter, Pout 20 W, E-Serie, Vin 85..264 VAC, Vout 24 V, Single Output, for PCB mounting
20 W AC-DC Converter PAC20E-Series
HY-LINE Power Components Vertriebs GmbH HY-LINE AG
Inselkammerstraße 10 Hochstrasse 355
D-82008 Unterhaching CH-8200 Schaffhausen
Tel.: 089 614 503-10 Tel.: 052 647 42 00
E-Mail: power@hy-line.de E-Mail: info@hy-line.ch
Figure 1   Typical application circuit
Figure 2   Application circuit and example for ripple and noise reduction under harsh EMC conditions
Note:
1. Output filtering capacitors C2 is a electrolytic capacitor. It is recommended to use high frequency and low impedance electrolytic capacitors. For
capacitance and current of capacitor please refer to manufacture’s datasheet. Voltage derating of capacitor should be 80 % or above. C1 is ceramic
capacitor. It is used to filter high frequency noise. TVS is a recommended component to protect post-circuits in case of a converter failure.
2. For standard EMC requirement, please refer to figure 1. If higher an EMC requirement, please refer to figure 2.
Figure 3    Measure circuit for output ripple and noise (BW 20 MHz)
Page 2 of 5
Component list for the typical application circuit Figure 1 & Figure 2
Type
F (time
delayed type)
MOV
CX
250VAC
L
2 A
LCM
CY
400 VAC
C4 C3 TVS
PAC20E03S 2 A, 250 V~ S14K300 0.1 µF 4.7 µH 10 mH 1 nF 1 µF, MLCC 680 µF SMBJ7.0A
PAC20E05S 2 A, 250 V~ S14K300 0.1 µF 4.7 µH 10 mH 1 nF 1 µF, MLCC 680 µF SMBJ7.0A
PAC20E09S 2 A, 250 V~ S14K300 0.1 µF 4.7 µH 10 mH 1 nF 1 µF, MLCC 470 µF SMBJ12A
PAC20E12S 2 A, 250 V~ S14K300 0.1 µF 4.7 µH 10 mH 1 nF 1 µF, MLCC 220 µF SMBJ20A
PAC20E15S 2 A, 250 V~ S14K300 0.1 µF 4.7 µH 10 mH 1 nF 1 µF, MLCC 220 µF SMBJ20A
PAC20E24S 2 A, 250 V~ S14K300 0.1 µF 4.7 µH 10 mH 1 nF 1 µF, MLCC 68 µF SMBJ30A
LCM Recommended common mode inductor: PCM1-103-05 (PHI-CON)
20 W AC-DC Converter PAC20E-Series
HY-LINE Power Components Vertriebs GmbH HY-LINE AG
Inselkammerstraße 10 Hochstrasse 355
D-82008 Unterhaching CH-8200 Schaffhausen
Tel.: 089 614 503-10 Tel.: 052 647 42 00
E-Mail: power@hy-line.de E-Mail: info@hy-line.ch
Page 3 of 5
20 W AC-DC Converter PAC20E-Series
HY-LINE Power Components Vertriebs GmbH HY-LINE AG
Inselkammerstraße 10 Hochstrasse 355
D-82008 Unterhaching CH-8200 Schaffhausen
Tel.: 089 614 503-10 Tel.: 052 647 42 00
E-Mail: power@hy-line.de E-Mail: info@hy-line.ch
Mechanical dimensions mountable PCB version
Page 4 of 5
Pin assignment
1 No pin
2 Input AC (N)
3 Input AC (L)
4 + V output
5 No pin
6 No pin
7 No pin
8 - V output
Unit: mm
Pin diameter tolerance: ± 0.1 mm